

No. 23-05

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

CHESTER CAMPBELL,

Petitioner,

v.

ARTHUR SHELBY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #32

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 6

OPINIONS BELOW..... 7

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 7

INTRODUCTION 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. Kingsley Established an Objective Standard For All Fourteenth Amendment Section 1983 Claims. 17

A. The Constitution demands a lower burden for innocent pretrial detainees to plead a due process violation under the Fourteenth Amendment. 17

 i. Standards from Eighth Amendment cases like Farmer do not transpose onto Fourteenth Amendment cases because pretrial detainees are afforded greater constitutional protections than convicted prisoners. 17

 ii. Kingsley’s broad language implies that its objective test already applies to all Fourteenth Amendment claims, even those outside the excessive force context. 19

B. Arguments that deliberate indifference claims center around supposed “inaction” or “episodes”—and thus should not be evaluated with the objective standard—are logically flawed..... 21

 i. Deliberate indifference cases do not center around supposed “inaction” that can only amount to negligence 21

 a. The objective standard requires that the defendant official make an intentional decision that exposes the plaintiff to substantial risk..... 22

 b. The objective standard, even when applied to failure-to-protect cases, requires that a plaintiff plead more than mere negligence..... 23

 ii. That deliberate indifference claims center around individuals rather than policies does not counsel against applying an objective standard..... 24

 a. Kingsley applied an objective standard to an individual act by rejecting the punitive intent requirement on which the policy-episodic distinction is premised. 24

 b. If, arguendo, there was a punitive intent requirement, an individual’s punitive intent can be inferred in the same way a policymaking body’s intent has been inferred, even in deliberate indifference cases. 25

C. Mr. Shelby has pled sufficient facts under the objective standard to obtain relief in his Section 1983 action..... 28

II. Dismissal of Shelby’s Civil Action Under Heck v. Humphrey Does Not Constitute a “Strike” Under 28 U.S.C. § 1915(g). 29

 A. Pursuant to Section 1915(g), a Heck dismissal does not constitute a strike because it does not fall within the three enumerated grounds. 30

 i. A Heck dismissal is jurisdictional in nature, and therefore falls outside of the three enumerated grounds 31

 ii. A Dismissal under Heck is not inherently a failure to state a claim. 33

 B. A Heck dismissal should not constitute a strike under Section 1915(g) because it does not further the purpose of the PLRA..... 34

CONCLUSION 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alderson v. Concordia Par. Corr. Facility, 848 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 21, 24

Andrews v. King, 398 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Ball v. Famiglio, 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2013) 10

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 33

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 20, 27

Castro v. County. of Los Angeles, 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 22

County of Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998)..... 22

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) 36

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 19

Darnell v. Pineiro, 849 F.3d 17 (2d Cir. 2017) 25

Duckworth v. Franzen, 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 26

Est. of Henson v. Wichita Cnty., Tex., 795 F.3d 456 (5th Cir. 2015) 24

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 14, 17, 18, 19

Fourstar v. Garden City Grp., Inc., 875 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 29, 31

Gordon v. Cnty. of Orange, 888 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2018) 20

Hare v. City of Corinth, Miss., 74 F.3d 633 (5th Cir. 1996)..... 23, 24, 25

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 14, 29, 30, 31, 33, 34, 36, 37

Hooks v. Atoki, 983 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2020)..... 21

Johnson v. Glick, 481 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1973)..... 18

Jones v. Bock, 549 U.S. 199 (2007)..... 31

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 576 U.S. 389 (2015)..... 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 25, 26, 27

<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 744 F.3d 443 (7th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Knapp v. Hogan</i> , 738 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020)	31, 33
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	37
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992)	32
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	31, 34, 36
<i>Miranda v. County of Lake</i> , 900 F.3d 335 (7th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Myers v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.</i> , 303 U.S. 41 (1983)	32
<i>Nam Dang by & through Vina Dang v. Sheriff, Seminole Cnty. Fla.</i> , 871 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 391 (1989).....	10
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	33
<i>Strain v. Regalado</i> , 977 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2020).....	21
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	18
<i>Whitney v. City of St. Louis, Missouri</i> , 887 F.3d 857 (8th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	26
<i>Wisniewski v. Fisher</i> , 857 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017)	32
<i>Zimmerman v. Cutler</i> , 657 F. App'x 340 (5th Cir. 2016)	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1915.....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	passim

Other Authorities

Kate Lambroza, *Pretrial Detainees and the Objective Standard After Kingsley v. Hendrickson*,
58 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 429 (2021)..... 22

Molly Guptill Manning, *Trouble Counting To Three: Circuit Splits And Confusion In
Interpreting The Prison Litigation Reform Act’s ‘Three Strike Rule,’* 28 Cornell J. L. & Pub.
Pol’y 207 (2018)..... 8, 34

Andrew Hammond, *Pleading Poverty in Federal Courts*, 128 Yale L. J. 1478 (2019)..... 33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 31, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 31, 32

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII..... 9, 16

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 7, 9, 16

Legislative Materials

141 CONG. REC. 14413 (Sept. 27, 1995)..... 8, 33, 34
